financial
assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Deri-vatives Net
position

US Dollars 3 839 239 4 121 353  (6 361) (288 475) 3 373 860 3 491 031  (148 908) (266 079)
EUR 1 596 287 1 606 050  -  (9 763) 865 800 918 479  11 937  (40 742)
British pounds 16 088 15 701 - 386  6 220 6 162  - 58
Russian roubles 30 090 29 963 - 127  47 917 47 905  - 12
Other 140 852 137 489 6 329  9 692  99 634 99 812 5 602  5 424

The above analysis only includes monetary assets and liabilities. Management believes that investments in
equity instruments and non-monetary assets will not give rise to significant currency risk.

KREDOBANK GROUP
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2017

 53

32   Financial risk management (continued)

The following table presents sensitivity analysis of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates as at the reporting date applied to Group’s functional currency, with all other variables remaining
constant:

 31 December 2017 31 December 2016

In thousands of hryvnias

Impact on
profit or

loss

Impact
on equity

Impact on
profit or

loss

Impact
on equity

10% strengthening of US dollar (2016: 40% strengthening) (23 655) (23 655) (87 274) (87 274)
10% weakening of US dollar (2016: 40% weakening) 23 655  23 655  87 274  87 274
10% strengthening of Euro (2016: 40% strengthening) (801) (801) (13 363) (13 363)
10% weakening of Euro (2016: 40% weakening) 801  801  13 363  13 363
10% strengthening of Russian rouble (2016: 40%
strengthening)

10  10  4  4

10% weakening of Russian rouble (2016: 40% weakening) (10) (10) (4) (4)
10% strengthening of other currencies (2016: 40%
strengthening)

826  826  1 798  1 798

10% weakening of other currencies (2016: 40% weakening) (826) (826) (1 798) (1 798)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary items denominated in currencies other than Group’s functional
currency.

Interest rate risk. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk arising from the effects of fluctuations in the
prevailing market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result
of such changes, however it may decrease or cause losses in case of unexpected fluctuations.

If interest rates on financial instruments denominated in USD had been 200 basis points higher/lower, with all
other variables remaining constant, profit for the year would have been UAH 2,305 thousand lower/higher as at